
A propos de la bobine de fil et du couvercle de bobine
• Veillez à utiliser un couvercle de bobine d'un diamètre légèrement supérieur à

celui de la bobine. <Fig. J>
• En cas d'utilisation de fil bobiné de façon croisée sur une bobine fine, utilisez un

petit couvercle de bobine. <Fig. K>
• En cas d'utilisation de fil sur une bobine fine, placez le feutre fourni (8) sur le porte-

bobine et la bobine sur le porte-bobine en alignant le centre sur l'orifice au centre du
feutre, puis insérez le petit couvercle de bobine sur le porte-bobine. <Fig. K>

Garnrolle und Garnrollenkappe
• Immer eine Garnrollenkappe mit einem Durchmesser verwenden, der etwas größer als der

Garnrollendurchmesser ist. <Abb.J>
• Wird ein kreuzweise aufgespulter Faden auf einer dünnen Garnrolle verwendet, eine kleine

Garnrollenkappe nehmen. <Abb.K>
• Wird ein Faden auf einer dünnen Garnrolle verwendet, zuerst den mitgelieferten Filz (8) auf

den Garnrollenstift, dann die Garnrolle so auf den Garnrollenstift setzen, dass die
Garnrollenmitte mit dem Loch im Filz ausgerichtet ist, und dann die kleine Garnrollenkappe
auf den Garnrollenstift setzen. <Abb.K>

Garn mit einer Länge unter 1.000 m
Werden mehrere kleine Garnrollen mit bis zu 1.000 m Garnlänge verwendet, die mitgelieferten
Fadenführungsverlängerungen anbringen und einfädeln. Die Fadenführungsverlängerungen
an ungeraden Fadenführungen (1, 3, 5, 7 und 9) im Garnhalter so positionieren, dass das
Ende der Fadenführungsverlängerung mit dem runden Loch zur Maschinenvorderseite zeigt,
und die Fadenführungsverlängerungen an geraden Fadenführungen (2, 4, 6, 8 und 10) im
Garnhalter so einsetzen, dass das Ende der Fadenführungsverlängerung mit dem runden
Loch zur Maschinenrückseite zeigt (siehe Abbildung). <Abb.N>
Den Faden von der Garnrolle durch das runde Loch in der Fadenführungsverlängerung
entsprechend der in der Abbildung dargestellten Pfeilrichtung führen. Nach dem Einfädeln des
Fadens durch das runde Loch in geraden Fadenführungsverlängerungen, den Faden durch
das rechtwinklige Loch zur Maschinenvorderseite führen. <Abb.O>
• Wenn der Faden in ungeraden Fadenführungsverlängerungen mit den

Gummigarnhaltern gesichert wird, den Faden ohne die Fadenführungsverlängerungen
um den Gummigarnhalter führen, falls der Faden sich mit anderen Fäden verhaspelt.

• Beim Entfernen der Fadenführungsverlängerungen den Garnhalter festhalten und
die Fadenführungsverlängerungen langsam nach oben abziehen.

Français

� Instructions de montage
1. Insérez le guide-fil (1) dans l'orifice rectangulaire du support de bobine, puis

utilisez un tournevis pour serrer la petite vis (2) par le dessous. <Fig. A>
2. Dépliez complètement l'axe du support de fil, puis faites-le pivoter jusqu'à ce que

les deux butées émettent un déclic. <Fig. B>
3. Insérez l'axe du support de fil dans l'orifice rond au centre du support de bobine,

insérez le socle de fixation, puis utilisez un tournevis pour serrer fermement la
grosse vis (3) par le dessous. <Fig. C>
Remarque: Veillez à ce que les butées de l'axe du support de fil soient bien en

place et que le haut du support de fil soit parallèle au support de bobine.
4. Insérez fermement les 10 porte-bobines dans les 10 trous du support de bobine. <Fig. D>
5. Ouvrez le capot supérieur de la machine. Appuyez sur le bouton d'ouverture (4) à

droite du capot supérieur pour l'ouvrir. Faites glisser le capot supérieur vers la droite
pour libérer la broche (5) de gauche, puis enlevez le capot supérieur. <Fig. E>

6. Levez vers vous le bouton d'ouverture de la machine. <Fig. F>
7. Inclinez le support pour porte-bobines vers vous, puis insérez le socle de fixation

entre la machine et la poignée. <Fig. G>
8. Faites glisser le socle de fixation vers la gauche pour que sa broche pénètre dans

l'orifice de la machine, puis placez-le sur la poignée de la machine. Abaissez le
bouton d'ouverture vers l'arrière de la machine, puis fixez solidement la ventouse
sur la machine. <Fig. H>
Remarque: Si la ventouse ne se fixe pas fermement sur la machine, humidifiez-en

légèrement la surface à l'aide d'un chiffon humide ou remplacez-la
(code de référence d’option : XC9653-051).
Tournez la ventouse, enlevez la broche (6), puis remplacez la
ventouse. Fixez la ventouse à l'aide de l'ergot (7) vers le bas. <Fig. I>

� Instructions d'enfilage

• Ce support pour porte-bobines est utilisé pour la broderie. Ne l'utilisez pas à d'autres fins.
• Lorsque vous brodez à l'aide du support pour porte-bobines, n'enfilez pas plus d'un fil

à la fois sur la machine car vous risquez d'endommager celle-ci ou de vous blesser.
• N'utilisez pas de fil métallique car il risque de casser ou de s'emmêler.
• Ne forcez pas lorsque vous poussez ou tirez sur le support de fil ou les porte-

bobines car vous risquez d'endommager la machine.
• Ne placez aucun autre objet que des bobines de fil sur le support de bobine.
• N'utilisez pas le support pour porte-bobines pour bobiner des canettes car le

fil risque de s'emmêler.
• Il n'est pas recommandé de bobiner le fil de canette tout en brodant à l'aide

du support pour porte-bobines. Fixez les extrémités du fil de broderie sur le
support de fil en caoutchouc avant de bobiner le fil de canette sur la machine.

1. Placez la bobine sur le porte-bobine de sorte qu'elle tourne dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre lors de l'entraînement du fil, puis insérez fermement le
couvercle de bobine sur le porte-bobine. <Fig. L>
Remarque: • Veillez à ce que toutes les bobines soient placées dans le même sens.

• Veillez à ce que les bobines ne se touchent pas entre elles car le fil
ne serait pas entraîné correctement et l'aiguille risque de casser ou
le fil de s'emmêler ou de casser également. En outre, veillez à ce
que les bobines ne touchent pas le support de fil central.

• Veillez à ce que le fil ne soit pas bloqué sous la bobine.
2. Tirez sur le fil de la bobine, puis faites-le passer d'arrière en avant dans le guide-

fil. Procédez de la sorte avec autant de fils qu'il y a de bobines sur le support. <Fig. M>
Remarque: • Veillez à ce que les fils de bobines adjacentes ne s'emmêlent pas.

• Une fois le fil entraîné comme indiqué, rembobinez l'excédent de fil
sur la bobine car il risque de s'emmêler.

3. Faites passer le fil dans le guide-fil de droite à gauche. <Fig. P>
4. Fixez le fil inutilisé avec le support de fil en caoutchouc.

• Appuyez légèrement vers le bas sur le fil au-dessus du support de fil en caoutchouc,
puis tirez le fil dans le sens de la flèche pour le faire passer entre le support de fil en
caoutchouc et le support de fil. Coupez l'excédent de fil à l'aide de ciseaux. <Fig. Q>
Remarque: Si le support de fil en caoutchouc est usé, remplacez-le par l'une des

pièces de rechange.

� Instructions de retrait
1. Levez vers vous le bouton d'ouverture situé à droite de la machine. <Fig. R>
2. Tirez sur l'ergot de la ventouse pour l'enlever. <Fig. S>

Remarque: Veillez à enlever la ventouse en premier. Si vous forcez pour tirer sur
le support de bobine ou de fil alors que la ventouse est fixée, vous
risquez d'endommager la machine ou de vous blesser.

3. Inclinez le support pour porte-bobines vers vous et tirez-le vers la droite. <Fig. T>
4. Pour fixer le capot supérieur, insérez la broche de gauche dans la machine, puis

faites pénétrer l'encoche du bouton d'ouverture situé à droite du capot supérieur
dans la broche de la machine. <Fig. U>

1. Die Garnrolle so auf den Garnrollenstift setzen, dass sich die Garnrolle beim Abspulen des
Fadens im Uhrzeigersinn dreht, und dann die Garnrollenkappe fest auf den Garnrollenstift
setzen. <Abb.L>
Hinweis: • Sicherstellen, dass alle Garnrollen in der gleichen Richtung eingesetzt sind.

• Sicherstellen, dass sich die Spulen nicht gegenseitig berühren, andernfalls
wird der Faden nicht einwandfrei abgespult, die Nadel kann abbrechen und
der Faden reißen oder sich verhaspeln. Darüber hinaus darauf achten, dass
die Garnrollen den Garnhalter in der Mitte nicht berühren.

• Sicherstellen, dass sich der Faden nicht unter der Garnrolle verfängt.
2. Den Faden von der Garnrolle ziehen und von hinten nach vorne durch die Fadenführung

mit derselben Nummer wie am Garnrollensockel führen. <Abb.M>
Hinweis: • Sicherstellen, dass sich der Faden von benachbarten Garnrollen nicht verhaspelt.

• Überschüssigen Faden nach dem Führen des Fadens entsprechend der Anleitung zurück
auf die Garnrolle wickeln, andernfalls wird sich der überschüssige Faden verhaspeln.
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English

� How to assemble
1. Insert the thread guide (1) into the rectangular hole in the spool support, and then

use a screwdriver to tighten the small screw (2) from the reverse side. <Fig.A>
2. Fully extend the thread holder shaft, and then rotate the shaft until the two

stoppers click into place. <Fig.B>
3. Insert the thread holder shaft into the round hole at the center of the spool support,

insert the mounting base, and then use a screwdriver to securely tighten the large
screw (3) from the reverse side. <Fig.C>
Note: Make sure that the stoppers on the thread holder shaft are firmly in place

and that the top of the thread holder is parallel to the spool support.
4. Firmly insert the 10 spool pins into the 10 holes in the spool support. <Fig.D>
5. Open the upper cover of the machine. Press the button on the latch (4) on the right

side of the upper cover to release the latch. Slide the upper cover to the right so that
the pin (5) on the left side is disengaged, and then remove the upper cover. <Fig.E>

6. Raise the latch on the machine toward you. <Fig.F>
7. Tilt the spool stand toward you, and then insert the mounting base between the

machine and the handle. <Fig.G>
8. Slide the mounting base to the left so that the pin on the mounting base fits into

the hole in the machine, and then place the mounting base on the handle of the
machine. Lower the latch toward the back of the machine, and then firmly attach
the suction cup to the machine. <Fig.H>
Note: If the suction cup does not attach firmly to the machine, lightly wipe the

surface of the suction cup with a damp cloth or replace the suction cup.
(Optional part code: XC9653-051)
Turn the suction cup, remove the pin (6), and then replace the suction cup.
Attach the suction cup with the tab (7) toward the bottom. <Fig.I>

� How to thread

• This spool stand is used for embroidering. Do not use it for any other purpose.
• When embroidering while using the spool stand, do not thread the machine

with more than one thread at a time, otherwise damage or injuries may result.
• Do not use metallic thread, otherwise the thread may break or become tangled.
• Do not push or pull the thread holder or spool pins with extreme force,

otherwise damage may result.
• Do not place any object other than spools of thread on the spool support.
• Do not use the spool stand for winding bobbins, otherwise the thread may

become tangled.
• It is not recommended to wind bobbin thread while embroidering and using

the spool stand. Secure embroidery thread tails on rubber thread holder prior
to winding bobbin thread on machine.

1. Place the spool on the spool pin so that the spool turns clockwise when the thread
feeds off, and  then firmly insert the spool cap onto the spool pin. <Fig.L>
Note: • Make sure that all spools are positioned in the same direction.

• Make sure that the spools do not touch each other, otherwise the thread
will not feed off smoothly, the needle may break, or the thread may break
or become tangled. In addition, make sure that the spools do not touch the
thread holder at the center.

• Make sure that the thread is not caught under the spool.
2. Pull the thread off the spool, and then pass it from the back to the front through the

thread guide with the same number as that on the spool support. <Fig.M>
Note: • Make sure that thread from adjacent spools do not become entangled.

• After feeding the thread as instructed, wind any excess thread back onto
the spool, otherwise the excess thread will become tangled.

When using thread that is less than 1,000 m long
When using multiple small-sized spools wound with up to 1,000 meters of thread,
attach the enclosed extension thread guides and thread them. As shown in the
illustration, position the extension thread guides attached to odd-numbered (1, 3, 5,
7 and 9) thread guides in the thread holder so that the end of the extension thread
guide with the round hole points toward the front of the machine, and position the
extension thread guides attached to even-numbered (2, 4, 6, 8 and 10) thread
guides in the thread holder so that the end of the extension thread guide with the
round hole points toward the back of the machine. <Fig.N>
Feed the thread from the spool through the round hole in the extension thread
guide in the direction of the arrows shown in the illustration. After feeding the thread
through the round hole in even-numbered extension thread guides, pass the thread
to the front of the machine through the rectangular loop. <Fig.O>
• When using the rubber thread holders to secure the thread passed through the

odd-numbered extension thread guides, pass the thread around the rubber thread
holder without passing it through the extension thread guides if the thread
becomes entangled with other thread.

• When removing the extension thread guides, be sure to firmly hold the thread
holder, and then slowly pull the extension thread guides up to remove them.

3. Pass the thread through the thread guide from the right to the left. <Fig.P>
4. Secure the unused thread with the rubber thread holder.

• Lightly press down on the thread above the rubber thread holder, and then pull the
thread in the direction of the arrow so that it passes between rubber thread holder
and the thread holder. With scissors, cut off the excess thread end. <Fig.Q>
Note: If the rubber thread holder becomes worn, replace it with one of the spares.

� How to remove
1. Raise the latch on the right side of the machine toward you. <Fig.R>
2. Pull the tab on the suction cup to remove it. <Fig.S>

Note: Be sure to first remove the suction cup. If the spool support or the thread
holder is pulled with extreme force while the suction cup is attached,
damage or injuries may result.

3. With the spool stand tilted toward you, remove it toward the right. <Fig.T>
4. Attach the upper cover by inserting the pin on the left side of the upper cover into

the machine, then fitting the notch in the latch on the right side of the upper cover
onto the pin on the machine. <Fig.U>

1

8 9 10 11

5

6 7

2 3 4

8

� Set contents / Packungsinhalt / Contenu / Inhoud pakket / Contenuto del set / Contenido / セット内容

C D E F G

J K L
M

N O P Q SR U

A B H I

T

2

1

6

7

SPOOL STAND INSTRUCTION MANUAL
GARNROLLENSTÄNDER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU SUPPORT POUR PORTE-BOBINES
The spool stand is useful for embroidering with multiple colors of thread. The spool stand can hold as many as 10 spools of thread.

Dieser Garnrollenständer ist praktisch, wenn mit mehreren Garnfarben gestickt werden soll. Er kann bis zu 10 Garnrollen aufnehmen.

Le support pour porte-bobines s'avère utile pour la broderie avec des fils de différentes couleurs. Il peut contenir jusqu'à 10 bobines de fil.

About the thread spool and spool cap
• Be sure to use a spool cap with a diameter that is slightly larger than the diameter

of the spool. <Fig.J>
• When using cross-wound thread on a thin spool, use a small spool cap. <Fig.K>
• When using thread on a thin spool, place the enclosed felt (8) on the spool pin, place

the spool on the spool pin so that the center of the spool is aligned with the hole at the
center of the felt, and then insert the small spool cap onto the spool pin. <Fig.K>

1 Thread holder / Garnhalter / Support de fil / Draadhouder
Supporto fili / Soporte de hilo / アンテナ.......................................................................................................................................... 1

2 Spool support / Garnrollensockel / Support de bobine / Klosdrager
Supporto multirocchetto / Soporte de carrete / 糸たて台 ................................................................................................................. 1

3 Mounting base / Befestigungssockel / Socle de fixation / Montageconsole
Base di montaggio / Base de montaje / 取り付け台 ........................................................................................................................ 1

4 Spool pin / Garnrollenstift / Porte-bobine / Klospen
Portarocchetto / Portacarrete /  糸たて棒....................................................................................................................................... 12

(2 spares / 2 Ersatz / 2 pièces de rechange / 2 reservepennen / 2 ricambi / 2 adicionales / 予備 2)
5 Thread guide / Fadenführung / Guide-fil / Draadgeleider

Guidafilo / Guía del hilo / 糸案内 ...................................................................................................................................................... 1
6 Spool cap (L)(M)(S) / Garnrollenkappe (groß) (mittel) (klein) / Couvercle de bobine (G)(M)(P) / Kloskap (groot, medium, klein)

Fermo per rocchetto (grande)(medio)(piccolo) / Tapa del carrete (G)(M)(P) / 糸こま押え(大)(中)(小) .................................... 10 x 3
7 Rubber thread holder (spare) / Gummigarnhalter (Ersatz) / Support de fil en caoutchouc (pièce de rechange)

Rubberen draadhouder (reserve) / Gommino supporto fili (ricambio) / Soporte del hilo de goma (adicional) / 糸保持ゴム(予備) .. 5
8 Extension thread guide / Fadenführungsverlängerung / Extension de guide-fil / Draadgeleider met verlengstuk

Guidafilo estensibile / Guía del hilo expandible / 補助糸かけガイド.............................................................................................. 10
* Attach the extention thread guides to the thread holder when using thread that is less than 1,000 m (approx. 1,100 yds.) long.
* Bei Garn unter 1.000 m Länge die Fadenführungsverlängerung an den Garnhalter anbringen.
* Fixez l'extension de guide-fil au support de fil en cas d'utilisation de fil d'une longueur inférieure à 1 000 m.
* Bevestig de draadgeleiders met verlengstuk aan de draadhouder wanneer u draad van minder dan 1000 meter lang gebruikt.
* Montare i guidafilo estensibili sul supporto fili quando si utilizza filo di lunghezza inferiore a 1.000 metri.
* Coloque las guías del hilo expandibles en el soporte de hilo cuando utilice un hilo de longitud inferior a 1.000 m.
* 1000M巻き以下の糸を使用するときは、補助糸かけガイドをアンテナに取り付けます。

9 Screw (large) / Schraube (groß) / Vis (grosse) / Schroef (groot)
Vite (grande) / Tornillo (largo) / 締めネジ(大) ................................................................................................................................... 1

10 Screw (small) / Schraube (klein) / Vis (petite) / Schroef (klein)
Vite (piccola) / Tornillo (pequeño) / 締めネジ(小) ............................................................................................................................. 1

11 Spool felt / Garnrollenfilz / Feutre de bobine / Klosvilt
Feltro rocchetto / Fieltro del carrete / フェルト .............................................................................................................................. 10

Deutsch

• Dieser Garnrollenständer wird zum Sticken verwendet. Verwenden Sie ihn nicht für andere Zwecke.
• Beim Sticken mit dem Garnrollenständer darf die Nähmaschine immer nur mit einem

Garn eingefädelt werden, andernfalls könnte es zu Schäden oder Verletzungen kommen.
• Kein Metallgarn verwenden, das Garn könnte reißen oder sich verhaspeln.
• Garnhalter oder Garnrollenstifte nicht gewaltsam drücken oder ziehen, dies könnte zu

Beschädigungen führen.
• Keine anderen Gegenstände als Garnrollen auf den Garnrollensockel setzen.
• Den Garnrollenständer nicht zum Aufspulen von Unterfaden verwenden, der Faden

könnte sich verhaspeln.
• Es wird nicht empfohlen, während des Stickens mit dem Garnrollenständer den

Unterfaden aufzuspulen. Vor dem Aufspulen des Unterfadens an der Maschine das
Stickgarnende am Gummigarnhalter sichern.

3. Den Faden von rechts nach links durch die Fadenführung führen. <Abb.P>
4. Nicht verwendeten Faden mit dem Gummigarnhalter sichern.

• Leicht über dem Gummigarnhalter auf den Faden drücken und dann den Faden so in
Pfeilrichtung ziehen, dass er zwischen Gummigarnhalter und Garnhalter verläuft.
Überschüssigen Faden mit einer Schere abschneiden. <Abb.Q>
Hinweis: Wenn ein Gummigarnhalter abgenutzt ist, mit einem der Ersatz-
Gummigarnhalter ersetzen.

� Entfernen
1. Die Verriegelung rechts an der Maschine nach vorne (in Ihre Richtung) anheben. <Abb.R>
2. Die Haltelasche am Saugfuß ziehen und den Saugfuß abnehmen. <Abb.S>

Hinweis: Immer zuerst den Saugfuß entfernen. Wird der Garnrollensockel oder der
Garnhalter gewaltsam gezogen, während der Saugfuß noch installiert ist, kann es
zu Beschädigungen oder Verletzungen kommen.

3. Den Garnrollenständer nach vorne (in Ihre Richtung) neigen und nach rechts abnehmen. <Abb.T>
4. Die obere Abdeckung anbringen. Dazu den Stift auf der linken Seite der Abdeckung

links in die Maschine einsetzen, dann die Haltenasen an der Verriegelung auf der
rechten Seite der Abdeckung in den Stift an der Maschine einhaken. <Abb.U>

� Zusammenbau
1. Die Fadenführung (1) in das rechtwinklige Loch im Garnrollensockel einsetzen und dann mit

einem Schraubendreher die kleine Schraube (2) von hinten festziehen. <Abb.A>
2. Den Garnhalterstift ganz herausziehen und danach den Stift drehen, bis die beiden Anschläge

einrasten. <Abb.B>
3. Den Garnhalterstift in das runde Loch in der Mitte des Garnrollensockels setzen, den

Befestigungssockel einsetzen und dann mit einem Schraubendreher die große Schraube (3)
von hinten festziehen. <Abb.C>
Hinweis: Sicherstellen, dass die Anschläge am Garnhalterstift fest eingerastet sind und dass die

Oberkante des Garnrollenhalters parallel zum Garnrollensockel verläuft.
4. Die 10 Garnrollenstifte fest in die 10 Bohrungen des Garnrollensockels einsetzen. <Abb.D>
5. Die obere Abdeckung der Maschine öffnen. Den Knopf an der Verriegelung (4) auf der rechten

Seite der oberen Abdeckung drücken und die Verriegelung lösen. Die obere Abdeckung nach
rechts schieben, bis der Stift (5) auf der linken Seite freiliegt und die obere Abdeckung
abnehmen. <Abb.E>

6. Die Verriegelung an der Maschine nach vorne (in Ihre Richtung) anheben. <Abb.F>
7. Den Garnrollenständer nach vorne (in Ihre Richtung) neigen und den

Befestigungssockel zwischen die Maschine und den Tragegriff einsetzen. <Abb.G>
8. Den Befestigungssockel so weit nach links schieben, bis der Stift am Sockel in das Loch an der Maschine

passt und dann den Befestigungssockel auf den Tragegriff der Maschine setzen. Die Verriegelung nach
hinten herunterdrücken und dann den Saugfuß fest an der Maschine befestigen. <Abb.H>
Hinweis:Wenn der Saugfuß nicht fest an der Maschine haften bleibt, die Oberfläche des

Saugfußes leicht mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen oder den Saugfuß ersetzen.
(Optionale Bestellnummer: XC9653-051)
Den Saugfuß drehen, den Stift (6) entfernen und den Saugfuß ersetzen. Den
Saugfuß mit der Haltelasche (7) nach unten anbringen. <Abb.I>

� Einfädeln

XC9658-051

En cas d'utilisation de fil d'une longueur inférieure à 1 000 m
En cas d'utilisation de plusieurs bobines de petite taille comportant jusqu'à 1 000 m
de fil, fixez l'extension de guide-fil fournie et enfilez-la. Comme illustré, positionnez
l'extension de guide-fil fixée aux guide-fils portant des nombres impairs (1, 3, 5, 7
et 9) du support de fil en dirigeant l'extrémité de l'extension pourvue de l'orifice
rond vers l'avant de la machine et positionnez l'extension de guide-fil fixée aux
guide-fils portant des nombres pairs (2, 4, 6, 8 et 10) du support de fil en dirigeant
l'extrémité de l'extension pourvue de l'orifice rond vers l'arrière de la machine. <Fig.
N> Faites passer le fil de la bobine dans l'orifice rond de l'extension de guide-fil
dans le sens de la flèche indiquée sur l'illustration. Une fois le fil passé dans
l'orifice rond de l'extension de guide-fil portant des nombres pairs, faites-le passer
par l'avant de la machine dans la boucle rectangulaire. <Fig. O>
• En cas d'utilisation de supports de fil en caoutchouc pour maintenir le fil passé

dans l'extension de guide-fil portant des nombres impairs, faites passer le fil
autour du support de fil en caoutchouc sans le faire passer par l'extension de
guide-fil si le fil s'emmêle avec d'autres fils.

• Pour enlever l'extension de guide-fil, veillez à maintenir fermement le support de
fil, puis à tirer lentement l'extension de guide-fil vers le haut.



Si se utiliza un hilo de longitud inferior a 1.000 m
Si utiliza varios carretes pequeños devanados hasta con 1.000 metros de hilo, coloque
las guías del hilo expandibles suministradas y enhébrelas. Como se indica en la
ilustración, coloque las guías del hilo expandibles correspondientes a las guías de
número impar (1, 3, 5, 7 y 9) en el soporte de hilo de manera que el extremo de la guía
del hilo expandible con el orificio redondo señale hacia la parte delantera de la máquina,
y coloque las guías del hilo expandibles correspondientes a las guías de número par (2,
4, 6, 8 y 10) en el soporte de hilo de modo que el extremo de la guía del hilo expandible
con el orificio redondo señale hacia la parte trasera de la máquina. <Fig.N>
Arrastre el hilo desde el carrete por el orificio redondo de la guía del hilo expandible
en la dirección de las flechas indicadas en la ilustración. Una vez arrastrado el hilo
por el orificio redondo en las guías del hilo expandibles de número par, pase el hilo
a la parte delantera de la máquina a través del lazo rectangular. <Fig.O>
• Al utilizar los soportes del hilo de goma para sujetar el hilo que ha pasado por las guías

del hilo expandibles de número impar, pase el hilo alrededor del soporte de hilo de
goma sin pasarlo por las guías del hilo expandibles si el hilo se enreda con otro hilo.

• Cuando extraiga las guías del hilo expandibles, asegúrese de sujetar bien el soporte
de hilo y, a continuación, tire lentamente de las guías hacia arriba para extraerlas.

Over de draadklos en kloskap
• Gebruik een kloskap waarvan de doorsnee iets groter is dan de doorsnee van de

klos. <Fig. J>
• Neem een kleine kloskap wanneer u een kruiswikkeldraad gebruikt op een dunne

spoel. <Fig. K>
• Wanneer u draad op een dunne spoel gebruikt, plaats dan het bijgesloten vilt (8) op

de klospen. Plaats de klos op de klospen met het midden van de klos voor het gat in
het midden van het vilt. Plaats de kleine kloskap op de klospen. <Fig. K>

Acerca del carrete de hilo y la tapa del carrete
• Asegúrese de utilizar una tapa de carrete con un diámetro ligeramente superior al

del carrete. <Fig.J>
• Cuando utilice hilo cruzado en un carrete estrecho, utilice una tapa de carrete pequeña. <Fig.K>
• Cuando utilice hilo en un carrete estrecho, coloque los (8) fieltros incluidos en el

portacarrete, coloque el carrete en el portacarrete de manera que el centro del carrete
coincida con el orificio del centro del fieltro y, a continuación, inserte la tapa de carrete
pequeña en el portacarrete. <Fig.K>

Quando si utilizza filo di lunghezza inferiore a 1.000 m
Quando si utilizzano più rocchetti piccoli avvolti con un massimo di 1.000 metri di filo, montare
i guidafilo estensibili ed eseguirne l'infilatura. Seguendo le illustrazioni della figura, posizionare
i guidafilo estensibili montati sui guidafilo con numero dispari (1, 3, 5, 7 e 9) sul supporto fili in
modo che l'estremità del guidafilo estensibile con il foro arrotondato sia rivolta verso la parte
anteriore della macchina, quindi posizionare i guidafilo estensibili montati sui guidafilo con
numero pari (2, 4, 6, 8 e 10) sul supporto fili in modo che l'estremità del guidafilo estensibile
con il foro arrotondato sia rivolta verso la parte posteriore della macchina. <Fig.N>
Svolgere il filo dal rocchetto attraverso il foro arrotondato del guidafilo estensibile nel
senso della freccia illustrato in figura. Dopo aver svolto il filo attraverso il foro
arrotondato dei guidafilo estensibili con numero pari, far passare il filo verso la parte
anteriore della macchina attraverso il passante rettangolare. <Fig.O>
• Quando si utilizzano i supporti fili con gommini per fissare il filo che è stato fatto

passare attraverso i guidafilo estensibili con numero dispari, far passare il filo
intorno ai gommini del supporto fili senza farlo passare attraverso i guidafilo
estensibili se il filo si ingarbuglia con un altro filo.

• Quando si rimuovono i guidafilo estensibili, accertarsi di tenere fermo il supporto
fili, quindi tirare lentamente i guidafilo estensibili verso l'alto per rimuoverli.

Informazioni sul rocchetto di filo e sul fermo per rocchetto
• Accertarsi di utilizzare un fermo per rocchetto di diametro leggermente superiore

al diametro del rocchetto. <Fig.J>
• Quando si utilizza filo con avvolgimento intrecciato su un rocchetto sottile,

utilizzare il fermo per rocchetto piccolo. <Fig.K>
• Quando si utilizza il filo su un rocchetto sottile, collocare il feltro accluso (8) sul portarocchetto,

collocare il rocchetto sul portarocchetto in modo che il centro del rocchetto sia allineato al foro
centrale del feltro, quindi inserire il fermo per rocchetto piccolo sul portarocchetto. <Fig.K>

Wanneer u draad gebruikt van meer dan 1000 meter lang
Wanneer u meerdere kleine klossen gebruikt met meer dan 1000 meter draad, bevestig dan
de bijgesloten draadgeleiders met verlengstukken en rijg deze in. Zie illustratie: plaats de
draadgeleiders met verlengstukken die zijn bevestigd aan de oneven draadgeleiders (1, 3,
5, 7 en 9) in de draadhouder, zo dat het eind van de draadgeleider met het ronde gat naar
de voorkant van de machine wijst. Plaats vervolgens de draadgeleiders met verlengstukken
die zijn bevestigd aan de even (2, 4, 6, 8 en 10) draadgeleiders in de draadhouder, zodat
het eind van de met het rond gat naar de achterkant van de machine wijst. <Fig. N>
Leid de draad vanaf de klos door het ronde gat in de draadgeleider met verlengstuk
in de richting van de pijlen in de illustratie. Leid de draad door het ronde gat in de
even draadgeleiders met verlengstuk. Leid de draad vervolgens door de
rechthoekige instulping naar de voorkant van de machine. <Fig. O>
• Wanneer u de rubberen draadhouders gebruikt om de draad vast te zetten die

door de oneven draadgeleiders met verlengstuk is geleid, leid dan de draad rond
de rubberen draadhouder zonder de draad door de draadgeleiders met
verlengstuk te leiden als de draad verstrikt raakt met een andere draad.

• Wanneer u de draadgeleiders met verlengstuk verwijdert, houd dan de
draadhouder stevig vast en trek de draadgeleiders met verlengstuk langzaam
omhoog om ze te verwijderen.

Italiano

� Modalità di montaggio
1. Inserire il guidafilo (1) nel foro rettangolare del supporto multirocchetto, quindi utilizzare

un cacciavite per serrare la vite piccola (2) dal lato opposto del supporto stesso. <Fig.A>
2. Allungare completamente lo stelo del supporto fili, quindi ruotare lo stelo del

supporto fili fino a che i due arresti non scattano in posizione. <Fig.B>
3. Inserire lo stelo del supporto fili nel foro rotondo al centro del supporto

multirocchetto, inserire la base di montaggio, quindi utilizzare un cacciavite per
serrare saldamente la vite grande (3) dal lato opposto del supporto stesso. <Fig.C>
Nota: Verificare che gli arresti sullo stelo del supporto fili siano fermi in posizione e

che la parte superiore del supporto fili sia parallela al supporto multirocchetto.
4. Inserire saldamente i 10 portarocchetti nei 10 fori del supporto multirocchetto. <Fig.D>
5. Aprire sportello superiore della macchina. Premere il pulsante sul fermo (4) sul lato

destro dello sportello superiore per sganciare il fermo. Far scorrere lo sportello
superiore verso destra in modo che il perno (5) sul lato sinistro si sganci, quindi
rimuovere lo sportello superiore. <Fig.E>

6. Sollevare il fermo della macchina verso di sé. <Fig.F>
7. Inclinare la base multirocchetto verso di sé, quindi inserire la base di montaggio

tra la macchina e il manico. <Fig.G>
8. Far scorrere la base di montaggio verso sinistra in modo che il perno della base di

montaggio si inserisca nel foro della macchina, quindi collocare la base di
montaggio sul manico della macchina. Abbassare il fermo verso la parte posteriore
della macchina e applicare saldamente la ventosa sulla macchina. <Fig.H>
Nota: Se la ventosa non aderisce saldamente alla macchina, pulire delicatamente

la superficie della ventosa con un panno umido o sostituire la ventosa.
(Codice parte opzionale: XC9653-051)
Ruotare la ventosa, rimuovere il perno (6) e sostituire la ventosa. Applicare
la ventosa con la linguetta (7) rivolta verso il basso. <Fig.I>

� Modalità di infilatura

• Questa base multirocchetto si utilizza per il ricamo. Non utilizzarla per altri scopi.
• Quando si ricama utilizzando la base multirocchetto, non infilare nella macchina

più di un filo alla volta, in caso contrario potrebbero verificarsi danni o lesioni.
• Non utilizzare filo metallico, altrimenti il filo potrebbe spezzarsi o ingarbugliarsi.
• Non premere né tirare eccessivamente il supporto fili o i portarocchetti poiché

potrebbero danneggiarsi.
• Non collocare sul supporto multirocchetto oggetti diversi dai rocchetti.
• Non utilizzare la base multirocchetto per avvolgere le spoline, poiché il filo

potrebbe ingarbugliarsi.
• Si consiglia di avvolgere il filo della spolina durante il ricamo utilizzando la

base multirocchetto. Fermare le estremità del filo sul gommino del supporto fili
prima di avvolgere il filo della spolina sulla macchina.

1. Collocare il rocchetto sul portarocchetto in modo che il rocchetto ruoti in senso orario quando
il filo si svolge, quindi inserire saldamente il fermo per rocchetto sul portarocchetto. <Fig.L>
Nota: • Verificare che tutti i rocchetti siano posizionati nella stessa direzione.

• Verificare che i rocchetti non si tocchino, altrimenti il filo non si svolgerà in
modo uniforme oppure potrebbe rompersi o ingarbugliarsi. Inoltre,
verificare che i rocchetti non tocchino il centro del supporto fili.

• Verificare che il filo non sia rimasto impigliato sotto il rocchetto.
2. Svolgere il filo dal rocchetto, quindi farlo passare dalla parte posteriore verso

quella anteriore attraverso il guidafilo con lo stesso numero del rocchetto. <Fig.M>
Nota: • Verificare che il filo dei rocchetti adiacenti non si ingarbugli.

• Dopo aver svolto il filo secondo le istruzioni, riavvolgere il filo in eccesso
sul rocchetto, altrimenti il filo in eccesso potrebbe ingarbugliarsi.

3. Far passare il filo attraverso il guidafilo da destra verso sinistra. <Fig.P>
4. Fermare il filo inutilizzato con il gommino del supporto fili.

• Premere leggermente il filo al di sopra del gommino del supporto fili, quindi tirare il
filo nel senso indicato dalla freccia in modo che passi tra il gommino del supporto fili
e il supporto fili stesso. Tagliare l'estremità del filo in eccesso con le forbici. <Fig.Q>
Nota: In caso di usura dei gommini del supporto fili, utilizzare uno dei ricambi.

� Modalità di rimozione
1. Sollevare il fermo sul lato destro della macchina verso di sé. <Fig.R>
2. Tirare la linguetta della ventosa per rimuoverla. <Fig.S>

Nota: Accertarsi di rimuovere prima la ventosa. Se si tira eccessivamente il
supporto multirocchetto o il supporto fili con la ventosa ancora applicata,
potrebbero verificarsi danni o lesioni.

3. Con la base multirocchetto inclinata verso di sé, rimuoverla verso destra. <Fig.T>
4. Montare lo sportello superiore inserendo il perno sul lato sinistro dello sportello

superiore nella macchina e inserendolo nella fessura del fermo sul lato destro
dello sportello superiore sul perno della macchina. <Fig.U>

Español

� Cómo ensamblar
1. Introduzca la guía del hilo (1) en el orificio rectangular del soporte de carrete y, a

continuación, apriete con un destornillador el tornillo pequeño (2) desde el reverso. <Fig.A>
2. Extienda completamente la clavija del soporte de hilo y, a continuación, gire de la

clavija hasta que los dos topes queden ajustados en su posición. <Fig.B>
3. Introduzca la clavija del soporte de hilo en el orificio redondo del centro del

soporte de carrete, inserte la base de montaje y, a continuación, utilice un
destornillador para apretar bien el tornillo largo (3) desde el reverso. <Fig.C>
Nota: Asegúrese de que los dos topes de la clavija del soporte de hilo están bien

ajustados en su posición y que la parte superior del soporte de hilo está en
paralelo con el soporte de carrete.

4. Inserte bien los 10 portacarretes en los 10 orificios del soporte de carrete. <Fig.D>
5. Abra la tapa superior de la máquina. Pulse el botón del cierre (4) situado a la derecha de

la tapa superior para soltarlo. Deslice la tapa superior hacia la derecha para que la patilla
(5) de la izquierda se desenganche y, a continuación, extraiga la tapa superior. <Fig.E>

6. Suba el cierre de la máquina hacia usted. <Fig.F>
7. Incline el portaconos hacia usted y, a continuación, introduzca la base de montaje

entre la máquina y el asa. <Fig.G>
8. Deslice la base de montaje hacia la izquierda para que la patilla de la base se

ajuste en el orificio de la máquina y, a continuación, coloque la base de montaje
en el asa de la máquina. Baje el cierre hacia la parte trasera de la máquina y, a
continuación, coloque bien la ventosa en la máquina. <Fig.H>
Nota: Si la ventosa no se puede colocar bien en la máquina, limpie ligeramente la

superficie de la ventosa con un paño húmedo o reemplace la ventosa.
(Código de pieza opcional: XC9653-051)
Gire la ventosa, extraiga la patilla (6) y, a continuación, reemplace la
ventosa. Coloque la ventosa con la patilla (7) hacia la parte inferior. <Fig.I>

� Cómo enhebrar

• Este portaconos se utiliza para bordar. No lo utilice para otros fines.
• Al bordar mientras se está utilizando el portaconos, no enhebre la máquina con

más de un hilo a la vez, de lo contrario podría dañarse o causar lesiones.
• No utilice hilo metálico, de lo contrario el hilo podría romperse o enredarse.
• No tire ni empuje con fuerza del soporte de hilo ni de los portacarretes, de lo

contrario podría estropearlos.
• No coloque en el soporte de carrete ningún objeto que no sean carretes de hilo.
• No utilice el portaconos para devanar, de lo contrario el hilo podría enredarse.
• No se recomienda devanar el hilo de la bobina mientras se está bordando y

utilizando el portaconos. Sujete los extremos del hilo de bordar en el soporte
del hilo de goma antes de devanar el hilo de la bobina en la máquina.

1. Coloque el carrete en el portacarrete de modo que el carrete gire hacia la derecha
cuando el hilo se arrastre y, a continuación, inserte bien la tapa del carrete en el
portacarrete. <Fig.L>
Nota: • Asegúrese de que todos los carretes están colocados en la misma dirección.

• Asegúrese de que los carretes no se tocan entre sí, de lo contrario el hilo
no se arrastrará fácilmente, la aguja podría romperse, o el hilo podría
romperse o enredarse. Además, asegúrese de que los carretes no tocan
el soporte de hilo en el centro.

• Asegúrese de que el hilo no se engancha debajo del carrete.
2. Tire del hilo del carrete y, a continuación, páselo desde atrás hacia delante por la

guía del hilo con el mismo número que el del soporte de carrete. <Fig.M>
Nota: • Asegúrese de que el hilo de los carretes colindantes no se enganche.

• Después de arrastrar el hilo como se ha indicado, vuelva a devanar el hilo
sobrante en el carrete, de lo contrario este hilo podría enredarse.

3. Pase el hilo por la guía del hilo de derecha a izquierda. <Fig.P>
4. Sujete el hilo sin utilizar con el soporte del hilo de goma.

• Apriete ligeramente el hilo por encima del soporte del hilo de goma y, a continuación,
tire del hilo en la dirección de la flecha para que pase entre el soporte del hilo de
goma y el soporte de hilo. Corte con las tijeras el extremo del hilo sobrante. <Fig.Q>
Nota: Si el soporte del hilo de goma se gasta, reemplácelo por uno de los adicionales.

� Cómo extraer
1. Suba el cierre de la parte derecha máquina hacia usted. <Fig.R>
2. Tire de la patilla de la ventosa para extraerla. <Fig.S>

Nota: Asegúrese de extraer primero la ventosa. Si se ha tirado con mucha fuerza
del soporte de carrete o del soporte de hilo mientras la ventosa estaba
colocada, podrían producirse daños o lesiones.

3. Con el portaconos inclinado hacia usted, extráigalo hacia la derecha. <Fig.T>
4. Coloque la tapa superior insertando la patilla de la izquierda de la tapa en la

máquina y, a continuación, encajando la muesca en el cierre de la derecha de la
tapa superior en la patilla de la máquina. <Fig.U>

INSTRUCTIES KLOSREK
MANUALE D'ISTRUZIONI BASE MULTIROCCHETTO
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES DEL PORTACONOS
糸たてスタンド取扱説明書
Het klosrek is handig om te borduren met verschillende kleuren draad. Er passen maar liefst tien klossen draad op het klosrek.
La base multirocchetto è utile per ricamare con più colori di filo. La base multirocchetto può alloggiare fino a 10 rocchetti di filo.
El portaconos es útil para bordar con varios colores de hilo. El portaconos puede contener hasta 10 carretes de hilo.

多数の色糸で刺しゅうをするときに使用すると便利です。10個の糸こまをセットできます。

� 組み立て方
1. 糸案内1を糸たて台の長方形の穴に差し込んだ後、ドライバーで裏側から締めネジ
（小）2を締め付けて固定します。＜図A＞

2. アンテナをいっぱいまで伸ばし、2ヶ所のストッパーがカチッと音がするまで棒を回
します。＜図B＞

3. アンテナを糸たて台の中央の丸穴に差し込んだ後、取り付け台をはめ込み、ドライバー
で裏側から締めネジ（大）3をしっかりと締め付けて固定します。＜図C＞
お願い：アンテナのストッパーがはまった状態で、アンテナ上部と糸たて台が平行

になっていることを確認してください。
4. 糸たての棒10本を糸たて台の10ヶ所の穴の留め具付近にしっかりと差し込みま
す。＜図D＞

5. ミシンの上ふたを開けます。上ふた右側の留め具付近を押して留め具4から外します。
上ふたを右へスライドして左側のピン5を抜いて、上ふたを取り外します。＜図E＞

6. ミシンの留め具を手前におこします。＜図F＞
7. 糸たてスタンドを手前に傾けて、取り付け台をミシン本体とハンドルの間に差し込
みます。＜図G＞

8. 取り付け台を左へスライドしてピンをミシンに差し込み、取り付け台をミシンのハンド
ルに載せます。留め具を奥に倒し、吸盤をミシンにしっかりと押し付けます。＜図H＞
お願い：吸盤の吸着力が弱くなった場合は、湿らせた布で吸着面を軽く拭くか、吸盤

を交換してください。（別売り部品コード：XC9653-051）
吸盤を回し、ピン6を外して交換します。吸盤のつまみ7が下になるように
取り付けます。＜図I＞

� 糸の通し方

･ この糸たてスタンドは刺しゅう用です。刺しゅう以外の目的に使用しないでく
ださい。
･ 糸たてスタンドを使用して刺しゅうするときは、同時に2本以上の糸をミシンに
かけないでください。ケガや故障の原因になります。
･ メタリック糸は使用しないで下さい。糸切れや糸がらみの原因になります。
･ アンテナや糸たて棒を強く押したり、引っ張ったりしないでください。破損の
原因になります。
･ 糸たて台に糸こま以外のものを乗せないで下さい。
･ 糸たてスタンドを使用して下糸を巻かないでください。糸がらみの原因になり
ます。
･ 糸たてスタンドを使用して刺しゅうをしているときには、下糸を巻かないでくだ
さい。下糸を巻くときは、糸たてスタンドにセットしたすべての糸の端をしっか
りと糸保持ゴムにはさんでから、ミシン本体の糸たて棒を使用してください。

1. 糸こまを、時計回りに糸が引き出される方向に糸たて棒にセットし、糸こま押えを
しっかりと差し込みます。＜図L＞
注意： ･ 必ず、全ての糸こまを同じ方向にセットしてください。

･ 糸こまが互いに接触しないようにしてください。接触していると、糸が
スムーズに引き出されず、針折れや糸切れ、糸がらみなどの原因となる
ことがあります。また、糸こまが中央のアンテナに接触していないこと
を確認してください。
･ 糸こまの下に糸がはさまらないようにしてください。

2. 糸こまから糸を引き出し、糸たて台の番号と同じ番号の糸かけに、奥から手前に糸
をかけます。＜図M＞
注意： ･ 隣接する糸こまの糸にからまないように、糸をかけてください。

･ 糸をかけた後、糸こままわりのたるんだ糸を巻き取ってください。糸が
たるんでいると、糸がらみなどの原因になることがあります。

1000M巻き以下の糸を使用する場合
1000M巻き程度までの小型の糸こまを一度に多数セットする場合は、付属の補助糸
かけガイドを取り付けて糸を通します。図のように、アンテナの糸かけの奇数番号
（1・3・5・7・9）には補助糸かけガイドの丸穴のある側が手前になるように、偶
数番号（2・4・6・8・10）には丸穴のある側が奥になるように、補助糸かけガイド
を取り付けます。＜図N＞
糸こまから糸を引き出し、図のように、補助糸かけガイドの丸穴に矢印のある側か
ら糸を通します。偶数番号の丸穴に通した糸は、さらに角穴の奥から手前に通しま
す。＜図O＞
･ 奇数番号の補助糸かけガイドに通した糸を糸保持ゴムにかけているときに、他の糸
にからむ場合は、補助糸かけガイドに通さずに糸保持ゴムにはさんでください。
･ 補助糸かけガイドを取り外すときは、必ずアンテナをしっかりと持ち、補助糸か
けガイドをゆっくりと真上に引き上げてください。

3. 糸案内の右から左へ糸を通します。＜図P＞
4. 使用しない糸を糸保持ゴムにはさみます。
･ 糸保持ゴムの上側で糸を指で軽く押さえ、糸がゴムとアンテナの間に入るように
矢印の方向へ引っ張ります。あまった糸端をはさみで切ります。＜図Q＞
お願い： 糸保持ゴムが古くなった場合は、予備のゴムと交換してください。

� 取り外し方
1. ミシン右側の留め具を手前におこします。＜図R＞
2. 吸盤のつまみを引っ張って外します。＜図S＞
注意： 必ず吸盤を最初に外してください。吸盤がミシンに吸着したまま糸たて台

やアンテナなどに無理な力がかかると、破損やケガの原因になることがあ
ります。

3. 糸たてスタンドを手前に傾けた状態で、右の方向へ取り外します。＜図T＞
4. ミシン上ふた左側のピンを本体に差し込んだ後、上ふた右側の留め具の切込みを本
体のピンにはめ込んで、上ふたを取り付けます。＜図U＞
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糸こまと糸こま押えについて
･ 糸こま押えは、必ず糸こまより少し大きいものを使用してください。＜図J＞
･ チーズ巻きの細い糸こまを使用するときは、糸こま押え（小）を使用してください。
＜図K＞
･ 芯が細い糸こまを使用するときは、付属のフェルト8を糸たて棒に通した後、フェ
ルトの中央の穴に糸こまの芯が入るように糸こまをセットし、糸こま押え（小）を
差し込みます。＜図K＞

Nederlands

� Installatie
1. Steek de draadhouder (1) in het rechthoekige gat in de klosdrager en draai vanaf

de andere kant de kleine schroef (2) vast met een schroevendraaier. <Fig. A>
2. Trek de as van de draadhouder volledig uit en draai de as totdat de twee stoppers vastklikken. <Fig. B>
3. Steek de draadhouders in het ronde gat midden in de klosdrager. Plaats de

montageconsole en draai vanaf de andere kant de grote schroef (3) vast met een
schroevendraaier. <Fig. C>
Opmerking: Zorg dat de stoppers op de draadhouders stevig vast zitten en dat het

bovenstuk van de draadhouder parallel loopt aan de klosdrager.
4. Steek de tien klospennen stevig in de tien gaten van de klosdrager. <Fig. D>
5. Open de bovenklep van de machine. Druk op de knop van de grendel (4) rechts op

de bovenklep om de grendel te ontgrendelen. Schuif de bovenklep naar rechts zodat
de pen (5) links wordt ontkoppeld en verwijder de bovenklep. <Fig. E>

6. Zet de grendel op de machine omhoog naar u toe. <Fig. F>
7. Kantel het klosrek naar u toe en steek de montageconsole tussen de machine en de

hendel. <Fig. G>
8. Schuif de montageconsole naar links zodat de pen van de montageconsole in het

gat van de machine past. Plaats vervolgens de montageconsole op de hendel van
de machine. Zet de grendel omlaag naar de achterkant van de machine. Bevestig
de zuignap stevig op de machine. <Fig. H>
Opmerking: Als u de zuignap niet stevig kunt bevestigen op de machine, veeg dan

het oppervlak van de zuignap schoon met een vochtige doek of
vervang de zuignap. (Code optioneel onderdeel: XC9653-051)
Draai de zuignap, verwijder de pen (6) en vervang de zuignap.
Bevestig de zuignap met het lipje (7) omlaag. <Fig. I>

� Inrijgen

• Dit klosrek gebruikt u om te borduren. Gebruik dit klosrek niet voor andere
doeleinden.

• Wanneer u borduurt met dit klosrek, rijg dan de machine niet in met meer dan
één draad tegelijk. Dit kan beschadiging of letsel tot gevolg hebben.

• Gebruik geen metallic garen. Dan kan de draad breken of verstrikt raken.
• Duw of trek de draadhouder of klospennen niet te hard. Dit kan schade

veroorzaken.
• Plaats geen andere voorwerpen dan draadklossen op het klosrek.
• Gebruik het klosrek niet om spoelen op te winden. Daardoor kan de draad

verstrikt raken.
• Het is niet aan te raden om de spoeldraad op te winden terwijl u borduurt met

het klosrek. Zet de borduurdraadeinden vast op de rubberen draadhouder
voordat u de spoeldraad opwindt op de machine.

1. Plaats de klos zo op de klospen dat de klos met de klok mee draait wanneer de
draad afwikkelt. Bevestig vervolgens stevig de kloskap op de klospen. <Fig. I>
Opmerking: • Zorg dat alle klossen in dezelfde richting staan.

• Zorg dat de klossen elkaar niet raken. Anders wikkelt de draad niet soepel
af. Dan breekt de naald mogelijk, of de draad breekt en raakt verstrikt.
Zorg bovendien dat de klossen de draadhouder in het midden niet raken.

• Zorg dat de draad niet vastzit onder de klos.
2. Trek de draad van de klos en leid deze van achteren naar voren door de

draadgeleider met hetzelfde nummer als die op de kloshouder. <Fig. M>
Opmerking: • Zorg dat de draad van klossen ernaast niet verstrikt raakt.

• Voer de draad in volgens de aanwijzingen en wind overtollig draad
terug op de klos. Anders raakt deze overtollige draad verstrikt.

3. Leid de draad van links naar rechts door de draadgeleider. <Fig. P>
4. Zet de ongebruikte draad vast met de rubberen draadhouder.

• Druk zacht op de draad boven de rubberen draadhouder en trek de draad
vervolgens in de richting van de pijl tussen de rubberen draadhouder en de
draadhouder door. Knip met een schaar het overtollige stuk draad af. <Fig. Q>
Opmerking: Als de rubberen draadhouder versleten raakt, vervang deze dan door

een van de bijgeleverde reservehouders.

� Verwijdering
1. Zet de grendel op de machine omhoog naar u toe. <Fig. R>
2. Trek aan het lipje van de zuignap om deze te verwijderen. <Fig. S>

Opmerking: Verwijder eerst de zuignap. Als u met grote kracht trekt aan het
klosrek of de draadhouder terwijl de zuignap is bevestigd, kan dit
leiden tot beschadiging of letsel.

3. Kantel het klosrek naar u toe en verwijder deze naar rechts. <Fig. T>
4. Bevestig de bovenklep door de pen links op de bovenklep in de machine te

steken. Plaats vervolgens de inkeping in de grendel rechts op de bovenklep op de
pen van de machine. <Fig. U>


